
150

1-01

Baseplate Assembly

 1 161/29400 ........... Baseplate ...............................RPX 35/40 ............... 1
 1 161/29500 ........... Baseplate ...............................RPX 35/50 ............... 1
 1 161/29600 ........... Baseplate ...............................RPX 35/60 ............... 1
 2 21/0138 ............... Anti Vibration Mount ............................................... 4
 3 02.5.019 .............. Screw .....................................M12 x 20 .................. 4
 4 4/1201 ................. Washer  .................................M12 ......................... 4
 5 8/12006 ............... Nut .........................................M12 ......................... 4
 6 161/99839 ........... Spacer .................................................................... 4
 7 21/0400 ............... Anti Vibration Mount ............................................... 4
 8 7/10039 ............... Screw .....................................M10 x 20 .................. 5
 9 4/1008 ................. Washer ..................................M10 ......................... 1
 10 7/10022 ............... Screw .....................................M10 x 20 .................. 1
 11 161/26707 ........... Bracket .................................................................... 1
 12 161/99405 ........... Foam Seal .............................................................. 1
 13 161/99859 ........... Pulley ...................................................................... 1
 14 53/0016 ............... Bearing ................................................................... 1
 15 161/99750 ........... Pin ........................................................................... 1
 16 3/9003 ................. Circlip ...................................................................... 1
 17 MS22 ................... Circlip ...................................................................... 1
 19 60/0450 ............... Wheel ...................................................................... 2
 20 161/99404 ........... Axle Wheel Kit ........................................................ 2
 21 4/1601 ................. Washer ..................................M16 ......................... 2
 22 8/16005 ............... Nut .........................................M16 ......................... 2
 23 6/0197 ................. Adaptor ................................................................... 1
 24 6/2027 ................. Blanking Plug .......................................................... 1
 25 91/0019 ............... Clamp ..................................................................... 2
 27 4/6011 ................. Washer ................................................................... 2
 28 7/6024 ................. Screw .....................................M6 x 45 .................... 2
 29 161/99860 ........... Spacer AV Mount .................................................... 4
 30 4/2009 ................. Washer ..................................M20 ......................... 4
 31 161/99863 ........... Spacer ...................................5mm ........................ 2

16

15

14
13 17

8

3

2

4
5

1

23
24

22

21
19

20

8

6

7

12
10

9

11

28

27

25

25

29

30
30

31



151

2-01

Frame Assembly

 1 161/3100 ............. Frame ..................................................................... 1
 2 161/99833 ........... Front Guard ............................................................ 1
 3 800/99542 ........... Badge Logo ............................................................ 1
 4 7/8053 ................. Screw .....................................M8 x 16 .................... 6
 5 8/1006 ................. Nut .........................................M10 ......................... 4
 6 9/10018 ............... Bolt .........................................M10 x 30 .................. 4
 7 4/1005 ................. Washer ..................................M10 ......................... 4
 8 7/5171 ................. Screw .....................................M5 x 16 .................... 4
 9 4/5002 ................. Washer ..................................M5 ........................... 4
 10 8/5002 ................. Nut .........................................M5 ........................... 4
 11 161/99834 ........... Side Guard .............................................................. 2
 12 161/99874 ........... Guard ...................................................................... 1
 13 161/33100 ........... Exhaust Piper ........................  161205999920 .. 1
 13 161/35000 ........... Exhaust Piper ........................  161205999921 .. 1
 14 161/99880 ........... Cover ...................................................................... 1
 15 4/6017 ................. Washer ................................................................... 2

14

11

10
9 13

12

DIESEL ONLY

14

8

2

3

6

15

5

7

4

11



152

3-01

Controls_Petrol

 1 161/31000 ........... Frame ..................................................................... 1
 2 161/99875 ........... Plate ........................................................................ 1
 3 980/99993 ........... Bush ........................................................................ 2
 4 70/0309 ............... Hourmeter ............................................................... 1
 5 161/99876 ........... Plate ........................................................................ 1
 6 161/99890 ........... Spacer .................................................................... 1
 7 70/0258 ............... Emergency Stop Button .......................................... 1
 8 3/7067 ................. Clip .......................................................................... 1
 9 7/5011 ................. Washer ..................................M5 ........................... 1
 10 7/5009 ................. Screw .....................................M5 x 20 .................... 1
 11 7/5171 ................. Screw .....................................M5 x 16 .................... 1
 12 8/5003 ................. Nut .........................................M5 ........................... 2
 13 7/3014 ................. Screw .....................................M3 x 30 .................... 2
 14 4/3002 ................. Washer ..................................M3 ........................... 2
 15 8/3002 ................. Nut .........................................M3 ........................... 2

11

10

6

13
2

3
4

14
157

5

8
9

12

1



153

3-02

Controls_Diesel

 1 161/31000 ........... Frame ..................................................................... 1
 2 161/99889 ........... Plate ........................................................................ 1
 3 3/7067 ................. Clip .......................................................................... 1
 4 4/5011 ................. Washer ..................................M5 ........................... 1
 5 7/5009 ................. Screw .....................................M5 x 20 .................... 1
 6 7/5171 ................. Screw .....................................M5 x 16 .................... 3
 7 8/5003 ................. Nut .........................................M5 ........................... 4
 8 161/99882 ........... Plate ........................................................................ 1

6 6

8

7

7
5

2

3

4

7

1



154

3-03

Controls_Diesel Electric

 1 161/31000 ........... Frame ..................................................................... 1
 2 8/5003 ................. Nut .........................................M5 ........................... 5
 3 21/0229 ............... Key .......................................................................... 1
 4 161/99836 ........... Spacer .................................................................... 1
 5 21/0231 ............... Ignition Box ............................................................. 1
 6 161/99835 ........... Clamp ..................................................................... 1
 7 7/5021 ................. Screw .....................................M5 x 25 .................... 2
 8 4/5002 ................. Washer ..................................M5 ........................... 5
 9 100/02400 ........... Hourmeter ............................................................... 1
 10 161/99844 ........... Clamp ..................................................................... 1
 11 70/0267 ............... Buzzer ..................................................................... 1
 12 3/4081 ................. Cap ......................................................................... 1
 13 7/5027 ................. Screw .....................................M5 x 20 .................... 3
 14 161/99881 ........... Plate ........................................................................ 1
 15 71/0314 ............... Harness .................................................................. 1

13

14

139
12

10

11

8

2

8
2

7
6

5

3

4

8 2

1

15



155

4-01

Handle Assembly

 1 161/32800 ........... Handle .................................................................... 1
 2 161/30500 ........... Handle Centre Shaft ............................................... 1
 3 21/0420 ............... Anti-Vibration Mount ............................................... 6
 4 7/8040 ................. Screw .....................................M8 x 12 .................... 6
 5 161/99841 ........... Clamp - Gaitor Bottom ............................................ 1
 6 161/99840 ........... Clamp - Gaitor Bottom ............................................ 1
 7 161/99415 ........... Handle Gaitor .......................................................... 1
 8 161/99637 ........... Handle Control Pump ............................................. 1
 9 21/0437 ............... Throttle Assembly ................................................... 1
 10 161/99842 ........... Throttle Mount ......................................................... 1
 12 7/5170 ................. Screw .....................................M5 x 25 .................... 2
 13 8/5003 ................. Nut .........................................M5 ........................... 2
 14 3/7055 ................. P-Clip .....................................5mm ........................ 1
 15 7/6034 ................. Screw .....................................M6 x 16 .................... 9
 16 4/6007 ................. Washer  .................................M6 ........................... 1
 17 8/6023 ................. Nut .........................................M6 ........................... 1
 18 161/30700 ........... Handle Plate Rear .................................................. 1
 19 161/31600 ........... Latch Plate .............................................................. 1
 20 161/30800 ........... Handle Latch Assembly .......................................... 1
 21 7/8053 ................. Screw .....................................M8 x 16 .................... 2
 22 21/0140 ............... Anti-Vibration Mount ............................................... 2
 23 161/99831 ........... Handle Pivot Boss .................................................. 2
 24 161/99830 ........... Spindle Bearing ...................................................... 2
 25 7/16021 ............... Screw .....................................M16 x 25 .................. 2
 26 7/16007 ............... Screw .....................................M16 x 20 .................. 2
 27 21/0283 ............... Anti-Vibration Mount ............................................... 1
 28 161/99725 ........... Screw ...................................................................... 1
 29 8/2001 ................. Nut .........................................M8 ........................... 2
 30 161/31703 ........... Handle Boss ........................................................... 2
 31 21/0435 ............... Bush ........................................................................ 2
 32 3/9038 ................. Circlip ...................................................................... 2
 33 161/99843 ........... Handle Shaft ........................................................... 2
 34 971/99108 ........... Handle Grip ............................................................. 2
 35 7/8015 ................. Screw .....................................M8 x 20 .................... 4
 36 4/8006 ................. Washer ..................................M8 ........................... 2
 37 7/10016 ............... Screw .....................................M10 x 30 .................. 2
 38 21.0.259 .............. Insert ....................................................................... 4

4
3

12

24

2523

22

29

27

29

28

10

9

26

14
16

17

1

8

67

5

19

1815

20

21

35

33
32

31

37
38

36

35
38

13

2

30

34

15



156

5-01

Pump Assembly

 1 03.0.031 .............. Plug Screw .............................................................. 1
 2 05.3.077 .............. Washer ................................................................... 2
 3 05.8.068 .............. Circlip ...................................................................... 1
 4 14.0.107 .............. Adaptor ................................................................... 1
 5 15.0.320 .............. Lip Seal ..................................30 x 20 x 9 ............... 1
 6 15.0.323 .............. O Ring  ...................................36.5 x 2.65 ............... 1
 7 161.0.151 ............ Pinion Shaft ............................................................ 2
 8 161.0.158 ............ Washer ................................................................... 1
 9 161/99637 ........... Handle Control Pump ............................................. 1
 10 161/99641 ........... Piston Guide ........................................................... 1
 11 161/99634 ........... Piston ...................................................................... 1
 12 4/8003 ................. Washer ..................................M8 ........................... 4
 13 4/8006 ................. Washer ..................................M8 ........................... 4
 14 5/0018 ................. Seal ........................................1/8” BSP .................. 1
 15 5/0065 ................. O Ring ..................................................................... 1
 16 50/000066 ........... Bush .......................................28 x 22 x 20 ............. 1
 17 7/8001 ................. Screw .....................................M8 x 30 .................... 4
 18 15.0.324 .............. O Ring ..................................................................... 1
 19 30/0084 ............... Hose ....................................................................... 1

1

8

9
6

7

18

2

3

16

11

5

15

10

14

4

19

13

12

17



157

Gearbox Assembly 1 (Up To Serial No. 161205099049)

 2 161/99506 ........... End Cap .................................................................. 1
 4 161/99508 ........... Vibrator Shaft .......................................................... 1
 6 161/99511 ........... Gear ........................................................................ 1
 8 161/99513 ........... Screw .....................................M10 x 16 .................. 1
 9 161/99535 ........... Key .........................................10 x 8 x 18 ............... 1
 10 161/99824 ........... Pulley ...................................................................... 1
 11 161/99677 ........... Gearbox Case ......................................................... 1
 13 161/99699 ........... Vibrator Weight ....................................................... 1
 14 161/99759 ........... Guard Plate ............................................................. 1
 15 161/99773 ........... End Cap .................................................................. 1
 17 50/000064 ........... Bearing Sleeve ....................................................... 1
 18 161/99412 ........... Weight ..................................................................... 1
 22 161/99862 ........... Piston ...................................................................... 1
 23 161/99861 ........... Piston Rod .............................................................. 1
 24 161/99825 ........... Boss ........................................................................ 1
 25 2/0079 ................. Spring ..................................................................... 1
 26 161/99421 ........... Spacer .................................................................... 1
 27 161/99506 ........... Dowel Pin ................................................................ 1
 28 161/26400 ........... Belt Guard ............................................................... 1
 29 05.3.067 .............. Washer ..................................M10 ......................... 2
 30 3/9007 ................. Circlip ...................................................................... 1
 31 3/9006 ................. Circlip ...................................................................... 1
 32 4/6005 ................. Washer ..................................M6 ........................... 4
 35 7/10047 ............... Screw .....................................M10 x 25 .................. 2
 36 7/12024 ............... Screw .....................................M12 x 140 ................ 6
 37 7/12029 ............... Screw .....................................M12 x 130 ................ 2
 38 7/6040 ................. Screw .....................................M6 x 25 .................... 8
 39 7/8037 ................. Screw .....................................M8 x 20 .................... 4
 40 4/1009 ................. Washer ..................................M10 x 40 x 3 ............ 1
 41 4/6001 ................. Washer ..................................M6 ........................... 2
 42 7/4023 ................. Screw .....................................M4 x 12 .................... 1
 43 3/9005 ................. Circlip .....................................22 x 1 ....................... 1
 44 12.1.160 .............. Bearing ................................................................... 2
 45 53/0015 ............... Bearing ................................................................... 1
 46 53/0092 ............... Bearing ................................................................... 1
 47 53/0014 ............... Bearing ................................................................... 1
 48 5/0054 ................. Oil Seal ................................................................... 1
 49 5/0053 ................. Oil Seal ................................................................... 1
 50 5/0011 ................. Seal ......................................................................... 2
 51 6/2018 ................. Blanking Plug .......................................................... 1
 52 6/0039 ................. Adaptor ................................................................... 1

38
32 52

50

2

49

22

42

46

24

47

25

26

43

23

27

44

36

50

11

45
6

18

13 29
35

4
9

31 44
48

15

38

17

30

28

41
38

10

40

8

14

39

51

37

6-01



158

Gearbox Assembly 1 (From Serial No. 161205099050)

 1 161/99677 ........... Gearbox Casing ...................................................... 1
 4 161/99699 ........... Weight ..................................................................... 1
 6 161/99412 ........... Weight ..................................................................... 1
 7 3/9006 ................. Circlip ...................................................................... 1
 9 161/99866 ........... Shaft ....................................................................... 1
 10 53/0073 ............... Bearing ................................................................... 4
 11 161/99511 ........... Gear ........................................................................ 1
 12 53/0015 ............... Bearing ................................................................... 1
 13 161/99870 ........... End Cap .................................................................. 1
 14 50/000064 ........... Bearing ................................................................... 1
 15 5/0054 ................. Oil Seal ................................................................... 1
 16 3/9007 ................. Circlip ...................................................................... 1
 19 161/99513 ........... Screw .....................................M10 ......................... 1
 20 161/99913 ........... Piston Rod .............................................................. 1
 21 161/99503 ........... Pin ........................................................................... 1
 22 53/0014 ............... Bearing ................................................................... 1
 23 161/99914 ........... Boss ........................................................................ 1
 24 53/0092 ............... Bearing ................................................................... 1
 25 7/4023 ................. Screw .....................................M4 x 12 .................... 1
 26 161/99862 ........... Piston ...................................................................... 1
 27 2/0079 ................. Spring ..................................................................... 1
 28 161/99421 ........... Spacer .................................................................... 1
 29 3/9005 ................. Circlip .....................................22 x 1 ....................... 1
 30 5/0053 ................. Oil Seal ................................................................... 1
 31 161/99871 ........... Cover ...................................................................... 1
 32 161/99865 ........... End Cap .................................................................. 1
 33 161/32900 ........... Belt Guard ............................................................... 1
 34 161/99535 ........... Key .......................................................................... 1
 35 161/99868 ........... Pulley ...................................................................... 1
 36 4/6005 ................. Washer ..................................M6 ........................... 8
 37 7/6041 ................. Screw .....................................M6 x 25 .................... 12
 38 05.3.067 .............. Washer ..................................M10 ......................... 5
 40 7/10047 ............... Screw .....................................M10 x 25 .................. 2
 42 7/8037 ................. Screw .....................................M8 x 20 .................... 3
 43 4/8006 ................. Washer ..................................M8 ........................... 1
 44 4/8003 ................. Washer ..................................M8 ........................... 1
 45 9/8048 ................. Bolt .........................................M8 x 80 .................... 1
 46 7/12024 ............... Screw .....................................M12 x 140 ................ 6
 47 7/12029 ............... Screw .....................................M12 x 30 .................. 2
 48 5/0011 ................. Seal ........................................1/4” .......................... 2
 49 6/2018 ................. Plug ........................................1/4” .......................... 1
 50 6/0039 ................. Adaptor ................................................................... 1
 51 161/99884 ........... Washer ..................................M10 ......................... 1

6-02

37

36

32

48

50 46
49

48

47 1

33

35

34
51

38
19

31

4344
45

30

26

25

24
23

22

27 28
29

20

21

10

9

6

4

4038

11

12
7 10

15

37

14
16

13

42



159

6-03

Gearbox Assembly 2 (Up To Serial No. 161205099049)

36

50

11

51

37

573

20 29
34

19

33
12

44

38

32

1

44

 1 161/99504 ........... End Cap .................................................................. 1
 3 161/99507 ........... Vibrator Shaft .......................................................... 1
 5 161/99510 ........... Gear ........................................................................ 1
 7 161/99512 ........... Key .........................................10 x 8 x 18 ............... 1
 11 161/99677 ........... Gearbox Case ......................................................... 1
 12 161/99678 ........... End Cap .................................................................. 1
 19 161/99413 ........... Weight ..................................................................... 1
 20 161/99414 ........... Weight ..................................................................... 1
 29 05.3.067 .............. Washer ..................................M10 ......................... 2
 32 4/6005 ................. Washer ..................................M6 ........................... 4
 33 7/6025 ................. Screw .....................................M6 x 20 .................... 4
 34 7/10048 ............... Screw .....................................M10 x 35 .................. 2
 36 7/12024 ............... Screw .....................................M12 x 140 ................ 6
 37 7/12029 ............... Screw .....................................M12 x 130 ................ 2
 38 7/6040 ................. Screw .....................................M6 x 25 .................... 4
 44 12.1.160 .............. Bearing ................................................................... 2
 50 5/0011 ................. Seal ......................................................................... 1
 51 6/2018 ................. Blanking Plug .......................................................... 1



160

Gearbox Assembly 2 (From Serial No. 161205099050)

6-04

37
36 18

10

47

49

48
46

1

10

17

41

2

8
52

5

38

393

 1 161/99677 ........... Gearbox Casing ...................................................... 1
 2 161/99867 ........... Shaft ....................................................................... 1
 3 161/99414 ........... Weight ..................................................................... 1
 5 161/99413 ........... Weight ..................................................................... 1
 8 161/99510 ........... Gear ........................................................................ 1
 10 53/0073 ............... Bearing ................................................................... 4
 17 161/99869 ........... End Cap .................................................................. 1
 18 161/99864 ........... End Cap .................................................................. 1
 36 4/6005 ................. Washer ..................................M6 ........................... 8
 37 7/6041 ................. Screw .....................................M6 x 25 .................... 12
 38 05.3.067 .............. Washer ..................................M10 ......................... 5
 39 7/10048 ............... Screw .....................................M10 x 35 .................. 2
 41 7/6025 ................. Screw .....................................M6 x 20 .................... 4
 46 7/12024 ............... Screw .....................................M12 x 140 ................ 6
 47 7/12029 ............... Screw .....................................M12 x 30 .................. 2
 48 5/0011 ................. Seal ........................................1/4” .......................... 2
 49 6/2018 ................. Plug ........................................1/4” .......................... 1
 52 161/99512 ........... Key .........................................10 x 8 x18 ................ 1



161

7-01

Petrol Engine & Drive Kit

 1 61/33200 ............. Engine Deck ........................................................... 1
 2 20/0135 ............... Engine ....................................Honda GX 200 ......... 1
 3 161/33300 ........... Belt Guard ............................................................... 1
 4 161/99838 ........... Belt Guard Cover .................................................... 1
 5 161/99878 ........... Spacer .................................................................... 1
 6 10.7.182 .............. Clutch ...................................................................... 1
 7 164.0.057 ............ Washer ................................................................... 1
 8 07.3.101 .............. Screw .....................................5/16” x 1” ................. 1
 9 21/0281 ............... Belt .......................................................................... 1
 10 06.8.001 .............. Key .......................................................................... 1
 11 02.3.020 .............. Screw .....................................5/16” x 1” ................. 4
 12 4/8022 ................. Washer ..................................M8 ........................... 12
 13 4/8007 ................. Washer ..................................M8 ........................... 4
 14 7/10039 ............... Screw .....................................M10 x 20 .................. 4
 15 7/8007 ................. Bolt .........................................M8 x 35 .................... 4
 16 9/8017 ................. Bolt .........................................M8 x 45 .................... 4
 17 161/99879 ........... Plate ........................................................................ 1
 18 21/0236 ............... Exhaust Delfector ................................................... 1
 19 21.0.140 .............. Screw .....................................M6 x 14 .................... 2
 20 6/0217 ................. Adaptor ................................................................... 1
 21 30/0089 ............... Hose ....................................................................... 1

16

12

13

19
18

17

21

15

12

2

1

3

12
11

10
5

9

6

7
8

4

14

20



162

7-02

Diesel Engine & Drive Kit

 1 161/31500 ........... Belt Guard ............................................................... 1
 2 10.7.186 .............. Clutch ...................................................................... 1
 3 4/8021 ................. Washer  .................................M8 ........................... 1
 4 21/0431 ............... Belt .......................................................................... 1
 5  161/99838 ........... Belt Guard Cover .................................................... 1
 6 7/8012 ................. Screw .....................................M8 x 25 .................... 4
 7 4/8022 ................. Washer ..................................M8 ........................... 4
 8 30/0089 ............... Hose ....................................................................... 1
 9 14.0.628 .............. Adaptor ................................................................... 1
 10 7/10039 ............... Screw .....................................M10 x 20 .................. 8
 11 7/8001 ................. Screw .....................................M8 x 30 .................... 1
 12 20/0127 ............... Engine ....................................Hatz 1B20 E/S ......... 1
 12 29.0.462 .............. Engine ....................................Hatz 1B20 ................ 1
 2 161/31500 ........... Belt Guard ............................................................... 2
 3 7/10024 ............... Screw .....................................M10 x 30 .................. 4
 4 10.7.186 .............. Clutch ...................................................................... 1
 5 4/8021 ................. Washer  .................................M8 ........................... 1
 6 4/8003 ................. Washer  .................................M8 ........................... 1
 7 7/8001 ................. Screw .....................................M8 x 30 .................... 1
 8 21/0431 ............... Belt .......................................................................... 1
 9 161/99838 ........... Belt Guard Cover .................................................... 1
 10 7/10029 ............... Screw .....................................M10 x 30 .................. 4
 11 7/8012 ................. Screw .....................................M8 x 25 .................... 4
 12 4/8022 ................. Washer ..................................M8 ........................... 4

6

7

12

9

8

1

10
2

4

3
11 10

5



163

8-01

Battery Assembly

 1 70/0304 ............... Battery .................................................................... 1
 2 7/6077SP ............ Screw & Nut Kit ....................................................... 1
 4 161/99826 ........... Battery Pad ............................................................. 1
 5 161/99856 ........... Tube Spacer ........................................................... 1
 6 161/99827 ........... Battery Clamp ......................................................... 1
 7 4/8007 ................. Washer ..................................M8 ........................... 1
 8 4/8003 ................. Washer ..................................M8 ........................... 1
 9 7/8088 ................. Screw .....................................M8 x 110 .................. 1
 10 70/0300 ............... Cable Battery - Positive .......................................... 1
 11 70/0301 ............... Cable Battery - Negative ......................................... 1

5
1

2

2

2 2

4

67
8

9

10

11



164

9-01

Decals

 1 800/99348 ........... Decal ......................................RPX 35/40 ............... 2
 1 800/99398 ........... Decal ......................................RPX 35/50 ............... 2
 1 800/99399 ........... Decal ......................................RPX 35/60 ............... 2
 2 800/99318 ........... Decal ......................................Altrad Logo .............. 2
 3 800/99801 ........... Decal ......................................Hot Parts ................. 1
 4 800/99334 ........... Decal ......................................Lifting Point .............. 2
 5 800/99649 ........... Decal ......................................Throttle .................... 1
 6 800/99340 ........... Decal ......................................Fwd/Rev & No Lift ... 1
 7 800/99533 ........... Decal ......................................No Lift ...................... 1
 8 800/99341 ........... Decal ......................................Diesel Engine Stop .. 1
 9 19.0.373 .............. Decal ......................................Safety ...................... 1
 10 800/99842 ........... Decal ......................................108 dB(a) ................. 1
 11 800/99342 ........... Decal ......................................Battery ..................... 1
 12 800/99542 ........... Badge Logo ............................................................ 1

1

9

1

11

2

6

5

4

7

8
2

3

4
10

12



165



166

ALTRAD BELLE
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB
Tel. +44 (0)1298 84606 - Fax +44 (0)1298 84722 - Email: sales@altrad-belle.com
www.Altrad-Belle.com


